## CHAPTER 10.

#### [Published February 18, 1869.]

# AN ACT to change the time of holding the general terms of the circuit court in the county of Portage.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. That hereafter the general terms of the Time changed. circuit court in and for the county of Portage, in the seventh judicial circuit of this state, shall be held on the first Monday in January, and the first Monday in July in each year.

SECTION 2. All process, recognizances and other proceedings, made returnable to the terms now fixed by law, shall be returnable to the terms herein provided.

SECTION 3. All acts and parts of acts conflicting with the provisions of this act are hereby repealed.

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 17, 1869.

### CHAPTER 11.

[Published February 18, 1869.]

AN ACT to repeal chapter 12 of the general laws of 1868, entitled "an act to amend section 29 of chapter 117 of the revised statutes, entitled 'of county courts.'"

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Chapter 12 of the general laws of 1868, Repealed. entitled "an act to amend section 29 of chapter 177 of the revised statutes, entitled 'of county courts,'" is hereby repealed, and said section 29 is hereby amended by inserting therein, after the [words] "upon such terms," the words, "and within such time." SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved February 17, 1869.

#### CHAPTER 12.

[Published February 18, 1869.]

#### AN ACT to extend to Calumet county the time for the payment of a portion of its state tax.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows :

Extended.

SECTION 1. The county of Calumet shall have time until the first Monday in February, 1870, for the payment to the state treasurer, of the sum of fifteen hundred dollars of the amount of the state tax, due and payable by said county in the month of February, 1869; and for the non-payment of the said sum of fifteen hundred dollars before the said first Monday of February, 1870, the said county shall incur none of the penalties provided by law for the non-payment of state taxes at the time required by law.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 17, 1869.

w.,